COHEN EM-METROPCS-004-121228MA
WOLF 10 Redwood Lane

ATTORNEYS AT LA\V Avon JUL'E D. KOHLER

PLEASE REPLY TO: Bridgeport
WRITER'S DIRECT DIAL: (203) 337-4157
E-Mail Address: jkohler@cohenandwolf.com

May 22, 2014
Via Electronic and First Class Mail

Attorney Melanie Bachman

Acting Executive Director.

Connecticut Siting Council

Ten Franklin Square
New Britain, CT 06051 ' :

Re: Connecticut Siting Council Audit
MetroPCS Exempt Modifications - Notifications of Completion

Dear Attorney Bachman:

We received your correspondence dated May 19, 2014 regarding the Connecticut
Siting Council's 2013 first quarter audit of the MetroPCS and T-Mobile exempt modification
acknowledgements and towershare approvals..You brought to our attention deficiencies in
written notification of completion of construction and/or written notification of compliance with
site-specific conditions.

Specifically as it relates to the MetroPCS sites, we have confirmed that none of the 90
MetroPCS exempt modification acknowledgements on the attached spreadsheet were ever
implemented. The proposed modifications to these facilities were suspended as a result of the
T-Mobile/MetroPCS merger.

As none of these facilities were ever modified and all of the acknowledgements have
since expired, we respectfully submit that notices of completion are not required for these 90
MetroPCS sites.

We are researching the T-Mobile exempt modification written notification issues and will
respond as soon as we have information responsive to your request.

Please let me know if you have any questions or need any additional information.
Sincerely,

Julie D. Kohler, Esq.

1115 BROAD STREET 158 Dger quj ‘.-'.v's:iu\s) 320 Post RoAD WEST 657 OranGE CENTER ROAD
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STATE OF CONNECTICUT

§% g CONNECTICUT SITING COUNCIL
- ;o Ten Franklin Square, New Britain, CT 06051
L‘E‘_ j:-'i’ Phone: (B40) 827-2935 Fax: (860) 827-295Q

Lu "\’m

E-Mail: siting.council@el.gov
WWw.cT.goviese

May 19, 2014

Julie D. Kohles, Bsq.
Cohen and Wolf, P.C.
1115 Btroad Stxeet
Biidgeport, CT 06604

RE: ExemptModification and Tower Share Conditions and Notification of Complctiori
Dear Attorney Kohler:

The Connecticut Siting Council (Council) acknowledges modifications to telecommunications facilities that satisfy the
exemption critetia utider Regulations of Connecticut State Agencies §16-50§-72. The Council also approves requests
fot shared use of existing telecommunications facilities that satisfy the ctiteria nnder Connecticut Genetal Statutes
§16-5022 and Regulations of Connecticut State Agencies §16-50j-89, The Council routinely imposes standard
conditions in acknowledgments of exempt modifications and approvals of tower shate requests, including a
requirement that notification be provided to the Council upon completion of construction, The Council may also add
site-specific conditions in acknowledgments of exempt modifications and approvals of towes share tequests that

- requite the requesting entities to provide written confitmation to the Council that the conditions have been met.

Couticil staff has conducted an audit of the exempt modifications and tower shate decisions from January 1,
2013 through March 31, 2013, and has identified deficiencies in witten notification of completion of
construction and/or written notification of compliance with site-specific conditions.

Dhue to the metger between MetroPCS and T-Mobile, the Council is providing your office with a list for both
carriers. Attached please find a list of exempt modifications and tower share requests that are cutrently not in
complianice with the conditions imposed by the Council.

‘The Council hereby requests evidence of compliance on these matters before the close of business on July 1,
2014. If additional time is needed to gather the requested information, please subrmit a wiitten request for an
extension of time piior to July 1, 2014.
If you have any questions or concerns, please call the Council office at 860-827-2935.
Thank you for your attention to this mattet.
Smcercly,

/(‘/ '/L &4 /j/é/t‘ e

Melame Bachman . .
Acting Executive Director

MB/em

CONNECTICUT SITING COURCIL
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STATE OF CONNECTICUT

CONNECTICUT SITING COUNCIL

Ten Franklin Square, New Britain, CT 06051

Phone: (860) 827-2935 Fax: (860) 827-2950
E-Mail: siting.council@ct.gov
www.ct.gov/csc

February 13, 2013

Alex Ignachuck

Tower Resource Management
16 Chestnut Street

Suite 220

Foxborough, MA 02035

RE: EM-METROPCS-004-121228-MA - MetroPCS Massachusetts, LLC notice of intent to modify an
existing telecommunications facility located at 10 Redwood Lane, Avon, Connecticut.

Dear Mr. Ignachuck:

The Connecticut Siting Council (Council) hereby acknowledges your notice to modify this existing
telecommunications facility, pursuant to Section 16-50j-73 of the Regulations of Connecticut State Agencies with
the following conditions:

®  Any deviation from the proposed modification as specified in this notice and supporting materials with
Council shall render this acknowledgement invalid;

® Any material changes to this modification as proposed shall require the filing of a new notice with the
Council;

e Within 45 days after completion of construction, the Council shall be notified in writing that construction
has been completed;

The validity of this action shall expire one year from the date of this letter; and

¢  The applicant may file a request for an extension of time beyond the one year deadline provided that such
request is submitted to the Council not less than 60 days prior to the expiration;

The proposed modifications including the placement of all necessary equipment and shelters within the tower
compound are to be implemented as specified here and in your notice received December 28, 2012. The

+ modifications are in compliance with the exception criteria in Section 16-50j-72 (b) of the Regulations of
Connecticut State Agencies as changes to an existing facility site that would not increase tower height, extend the
boundaries of the tower site, increase noise levels at the tower site boundary by six decibels, and increase the total
radio frequencies electromagnetic radiation power density measured at the tower site boundary to or above the
standard adopted by the State Department of Environmental Protection pursuant to General Statutes § 22a-162. This
facility has also been carefully modeled to ensure that radio frequency emissions are conservatively below State and
federal standards applicable to the frequencies now used on this tower.

This decision is under the exclusive jurisdiction of the Council. Please be advised that the validity of this action
shall expire one year from the date of this letter. Any additional change to this facility will require explicit notice to
this agency pursuant to Regulations of Connecticut State Agencies Section 16-50j-73. Such notice shall include all
relevant information regarding the proposed change with cumulative worst-case modeling of radio frequency
exposure at the closest point of uncontrolled access to the tower base, consistent with Federal Communications
Commission, Office of Engineering and Technology, Bulletin 65. Thank you for your attention and cooperation.

Very truly yours, |
Lirda /fj@/wﬁ

Linda Roberts
Executive Director

LR/CDM/jb

(P

¢:  The Honorable Mark W. Zacchio, Chairman Town Council, Town of Avon
Brandon Robertson, Town Manager, Town of Avon
Steven V. Kushner, Town Planner, Town of AvgfA\

Sean Gormley, SBA c%
: h 4

CONNECTICUT SITING COUNCIL
sem & ts\ ‘ma)avon\dc021313redwoodln.docy




Metro PCS Massachusclis 11): HIC0025A
Document 1D: Lixempt Moditication Request— 10 Redwood lLanc Avon, CT

WY DEC 28 200
METROPCS MASSACH USETTS, LLC NOTICE OF INTEN{[ TO-MODIFY
AN EXISTING TELEC()MMUN]CATIONS FACTLITY UNCH

10 REDWOOD LANE, AVON, CONNECTICUT =

Pursuant (o the Public Utility Environmental Standards Act, Connecticut General Statutes § 16-
50g et. Seq. (“PUESA”), and Sections 16-50j-72(b) and 16-50§-73 of the Regulations of
Connecticut State Agencies (“R.C .S.A”) adopted pursuant to the PUESA, Metro PC S, Inc., by
and through its agent MetroPCS Massachusetts, I,I,C (“MetroPCS”) and as successor in interest
to Pocket Communications hereby notifies the Connecticut Siting Council of jis intent to modify
an existing facility located af 10 Redwood Lane, Avon, Connecticut. The telecommunications
facility is owned by SBA C ommunications ("SBA™) and leased to MetroPCS :

MetroPCS’ Proposed Wireless Modifications G ﬁ !

modification approval from the Siting Council to instal] antennas and related ground equipment
on October 10, 2008. The facility consists of a one hundred and five (105) foot high self support
monopole telecommunicationg tower (the “Tower™) within a fenced compound. MetroPCS now
intends to modify the faci lity as shown on the enclosed plans prepared by Chappell Engineering
Associates, LI,C and annexed hereto as Exhibi 1. The modifications wil] consist of ground work
only and entails expanding the existing MetroPCS lease area from 6°x6’ to 10°x9°, removing the
one (1) existing radio cabinet and replacing with one (1) proposed radio cabinet and one (1)
proposed battery cabinet, The existing ppc cabinet will remain resulting in a fina] ground
configuration of one (1) radio cabinet, one (1) battery cabinet and one (1) ppe cabinet all within a
10°x9” lease arca, MetroPCS will not be modilying the existing antennas and related equipment

installed on the tower at this time and therefore; will not affect the structural capacity of the
existing tower.

Town of Avon. A copy of this submission is also being sent to Avon Water Company, the
property owner on which the tower is located

In accordance with R.C.S.A Section 16-50j-73, a copy of this submission is being sent to the

MetroPCS’ Proposed Wireless Modifications Constitutes An “Exempt Modification”

The proposed modification to the Redwood Lane Facility constitutes an exempt modification of
an existing facility provided for in R.C.S.A Section 16-50j-72(b)(2) and Council regulations
promulgated pursuant thereto.

1) The proposed modi fications are restricted to ground equipment only and will not
result in an increase in the height of the existing tower.

2) The proposed modi [ications will not require expansion of the site boundaries,

3) The proposed modi fications will not increase noise levels af the facility by six
decibels or more.

wite 220
AL B2035

VIN-8ZZTZT-¥00-SDdOY.LAN-NT



MetroPCS Massachusetts 11 HIEC0025 A

Document 1D: lixempt Modification Request = 10 Redwood Lane, Avon. (]

4) MetroPCS’ proposed facility will not increase the cumulative radio frequency
clectromagnetic radiation power density at the Tower site’s boundary to or above the
standard adopted by the Connecticut Department of Environmental Protection as sct
forth in Section 22a-162 of the Connecticut General Statutes and MPE limits
cstablished by the Federal Communications Commission. A cumulative General
Power Density table for MetroPCS® proposed modified facility is included as Exhibit
2.

For all the foregoing reasons, MetroPC§’ respectfully submits that the proposed modifications to
the above-referenced telecommunications facj lity constitutes an exempt modification under
R.C.S.A Section 16-50j-72(b)(2)

Respectfully submi ted,

Alex Ig%nachuc . 9782875-0063

16 Chestnut Street, Suite 220
Foxborough, MA 02035
On behalf of MetroPCS Massachusctts, LLC

CC:

Mark W. Zacchio
Chairman, Town Council
60 West Main Street
Avon, CT 06001

Robert Wesneski
Avon Water Company
14 West Main Street
Avon, CT 06001




MetroPC'S Massachusctts H): HEC0025A

Document $D:

Exemipt Modification Request = 10 Redwood Lane, Avon, CF

I'xhibit |

Site Plan

Tower Resourcs Manzeemant

16 Chesy

»
i
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285 BiLERICA ROAD
RO FLOOR
CHEUMSFORD, MA 01824
TEL {978) 2447000
FAX (978) 244-7240

ERICSSON 2

6306 LEGACY DRWVE
PLANO, TX 75024
fEL (972) 283 OOV

HFC0025A

SBA REDWOOD LANE AVON
10 REDWOOD LANE 209 60SIOH POST KNG HEST. Sue 101

VARLBORGUGH, MA 01752
AVON, CT 06001 wen e anesig o
HARTFORD COUNTY

I cuarpen
NGINEERING
ASSOCIATES, LL.C

SITE TYPE: EQUIPMENT UPGRADE - MONOPOLE

SITE INFORMATION: VICINITY MAP APPROVALS

TR R e

PROPERTY OWRER: FARMINGTON WOODS MASTER ASSOCIATION LAHDLORD:

g “ p . 1015 A SHXALON OF LA FOR ANY FETSON,
209 BAYSON DANE FIELD CONST. MG . s‘/ MW}’)Z” fg"s .;:V 50 “”?/»j . IREESS THEY AKE 2CTEH UNDER T CRECTRN
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SHEET INDEX

285 BIULERIGA ROAD, THIRD FLOOR
CHELKSFORD, MA 0182¢

(978) 2a4-10%0 WG, DESCRIPTION HEV.
SITE ADDRESS: 10 REDWOOD LANE ) T 1201742 JISSUEO FOR CONSIRUCHOR
AVON, CT 06001 ¥ YLE SHEET 0 - -
couNTY: HARTFORD - CERERALNOTES . v, #ooare DESCRIPTION
LATIUDE: H A4 T72295° At COVFOUND FLAN & ELEVATION 4 EPDUCT N BESUAID B M | SAD
LONGRUDE: W r2.eaoac 51 SOUPVENT PLAS, SECTIONS & DETALS 0 N e [ Stoad
ZONING CLASSIFIGATION: RU2A (RESIGENTIALY
ZONING JIRISDIGTION: TOWN OF AVON B GHELRZLISGRAM, HSER, DETARS & ROTES K SHE_RAE:
TAXID PANCEL NUMBER: LIAP 52 LOT 1610200 g2 GROURDING DETALS ¢
ARCHITECT | ENGINEER: CHAPPELL ENGINEERING ASSOTIATES, LLG HEFECO025A

HK EXEGUTIVE CENTRE

201 BOSTON FOST ROADVEST
SUITE 101

MARLBUROUGH, 1A 61752

POWNER COMPANY: CORMECTICUT UGHT & POWER
7.0, BOX 270
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